

FILED
08-22-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP001412-OA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON,
JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE, AND LEAH DUDLEY,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR.,
MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND JOSEPH J.
CZARNEZKI, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION; AND MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO RECUSE
JUSTICE PROTASIEWICZ BY PROPOSED INTERVENOR-
RESPONDENT THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE**

AUGUSTYN LAW LLC

JESSIE AUGUSTYN, SBN 1098680
1835 E. Edgewood Dr.
Suite 105-478
Appleton, WI 54913
715.255.0817
jessie@augustynlaw.com

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

SCOTT A. KELLER*
SHANNON GRAMMEL*
GABRIELA GONZALEZ-ARAIZA*
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
512.693.8350
scott@lkcfirm.com

BELL GIFTOS ST. JOHN LLC

KEVIN M. ST. JOHN, SBN 1054815
5325 Wall Street, Suite 2200
Madison, WI 53718
608.216.7995
kstjohn@bellgiftos.com

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
703.243.9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK*

919 Congress Avenue

Suite 1100

Austin, TX 78701

512.693.8350

matt@lkcfirm.com

LAWFAIR LLC

ADAM K. MORTARA, SBN 1038391

40 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 200

Nashville, TN 37215

773.750.7154

mortara@lawfairllc.com

** pro hac vice motions forthcoming*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Due Process Requires Justice Protasiewicz's Recusal	15
A. Due process requires Justice Protasiewicz to recuse to prevent a constitutionally intolerable probability of actual bias given the Democratic Party's campaign expenditures	16
B. Due process requires Justice Protasiewicz to recuse because she has prejudged this case.	25
II. The Judicial Ethics Laws Require Justice Protasiewicz's Recusal	37
A. Justice Protasiewicz Cannot, or It Appears She Cannot, Act in an Impartial Manner.....	39
B. Justice Protasiewicz Has a Significant Personal Interest in the Outcome of this Matter	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATIONS.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	16, 17, 30
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal. Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Dressler v. Cir. Ct. for Racine Cnty., Branch 1</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 622, 472 N.W.2d 532 (Ct. App. 1991)	44
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005)	25, 31
<i>Goodman v. Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 248 Wis. 52, 20 N.W.2d 553 (1945).....	44
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971)	16
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559.....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 2021AP1450-OA	5
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jud. Disciplinary Proc. Against Laatsch</i> , 2007 WI 20, 299 Wis. 2d 144, 727 N.W.2d 488.....	38
<i>In re Kading</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 508, 235 N.W.2d 409 (1975)	38

<i>State ex rel. La Russa v. Himes</i> , 144 Fla. 145, 197 So. 762 (1940).....	42
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	31, 42
<i>Marshall v. Jericho, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	30
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	15, 16
<i>Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2012 WI 82, 822 N.W.2d 67	39
<i>Papa v. New Haven Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 186 Conn. 725 (1982).....	35
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	24
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 WI 10, 322 Wis. 2d 372, 778 N.W.2d 863.....	37
<i>State v. Am. TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 175, 443 N.W.2d 662 (1989)	37, 44
<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 654, 546 N.W.2d 115 (1996)	43
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772 (2015)	41
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	43
<i>Storms v. Action Wis. Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 110, 314 Wis. 2d 510, 754 N.W.2d 480	40
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	16, 20, 30, 34

<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	16, 17, 30
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	42
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 757.19	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
@janetforjustice, Twitter (Mar. 3, 2023, 5:31 PM), https://twitter.com/janetforjustice/status/1631799609751117 825	3, 9, 26, 31
@janetforjustice, Twitter (Mar. 7, 2023, 1:15 PM), https://twitter.com/janetforjustice/status/1633184736263696 386	9, 26
A.J. Bayatpour, <i>In Only State Supreme Court Debate, Candidates Trade Accusations of Partisan Ties</i> , CBS 58 (Mar. 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/87BY-66CB	10, 28
Alexander Shur, <i>Candidate Q&A: Wisconsin Supreme Court</i> , Wis. State J. (Jan. 30, 2023), https://perma.cc/J4V6-E5RQ	8, 28
Anthony Dabruzzi, <i>Newly Sworn-In Supreme Court Justice Janet Protasiewicz Vows 'Fairness and Impartiality' During Investiture Speech</i> , Spectrum News (Aug. 1, 2023), https://perma.cc/4Q8M-UMZQ	12

Associated Press, <i>Milwaukee County Judge Janet Protasiewicz Announces Candidacy for State Supreme Court</i> , Wis. Pub. Radio (May 25, 2022), https://perma.cc/RMK5-G34R	7
Corrinne Hess, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court Candidate Janet Protasiewicz Assails State's Election Maps as 'Rigged,'</i> Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Jan. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/8T33-Z5M6	8, 35
<i>Disqualification of Judges and Justices in the Federal Courts</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 736, 758 (1973)	31
Editorial Board, Opinion, <i>Judicial Ethics at Work in Wisconsin</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/8Q6T-CHL6	23, 31, 42
Editorial Board, Opinion, <i>Wisconsin's Judicial Election Donnybrook</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 26, 2023), https://perma.cc/25X6-XD3X	37, 42
Friends of Justice Daniel Kelly, July Continuing 2023 Campaign Finance Report CF-2 ("Kelly Campaign Finance Report"), https://perma.cc/P2EW-D9KU	11, 21
Henry Redman, <i>Supreme Court Candidates Accuse Each Other of Lying, Extremism in Sole Debate</i> , Wis. Examiner (Mar. 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/5KLA-S2FV	<i>passim</i>
Ian Millhiser, <i>America's Worst Gerrymander May Soon Finally Die</i> , Vox (Aug. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/E4U7-GMF6	10, 33, 34
Jack Kelly, <i>Liberal Law Firm to Argue Gerrymandering Violates Wisconsin Constitution</i> , The Cap Times (Apr. 6, 2023), https://perma.cc/5TCG-4EQF	2, 11
Janet for Justice, July Continuing 2023 Campaign Finance Report CF-2, Schedule 1-B ("July 2023 Campaign Finance Report").....	11

Jessie Opoien & Jack Kelly, <i>Protasiewicz Would 'Enjoy Taking a Fresh Look' at Wisconsin Voting Maps</i> , <i>The Cap Times</i> (Mar. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/THH2-VH3Q	<i>passim</i>
Jonah Beleckis, <i>Janet Protasiewicz Thinks Judicial Candidates Should Be Open About Their Values</i> , <i>Wis. Pub. Radio</i> (Feb. 14, 2023), https://perma.cc/2QWV-69Q5	<i>passim</i>
Mark Joseph Stern, <i>The Rule of Janet Is Here. Wisconsin Republicans Should Be Afraid</i> , <i>Slate</i> (Aug. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/MK6M-EBHR	37
Matt Mencarini, <i>How Could the 2023 Wisconsin Supreme Court Election Impact Medical Malpractice Lawsuits?</i> , <i>PBS Wis.</i> (Mar. 31, 2023), https://perma.cc/V87K-LC4C	29
News 3 Now, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court Debate Presented by News 3 Now and WisPolitics</i> (Mar. 21, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cUlapkeqyzI	29, 30
Patrick Marley, <i>Liberals Win Control of Wisconsin Supreme Court Ahead of Abortion Case</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Apr. 4, 2023), https://perma.cc/ZA99-QR5D	10
Reid J. Epstein, <i>Costly Court Race Points to a Politicized Future for Judicial Elections</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 28, 2023), https://perma.cc/8ZN2-QKXU	36
Reid J. Epstein, <i>Liberal Wins Wisconsin Court Race, in Victory for Abortion Rights Backers</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Apr. 4, 2023), https://perma.cc/A6NP-S4TC	32, 34
Rob Mentzer, <i>Wisconsin Democrats Rally Party Faithfully with an Eye on New Voting Maps in 2024</i> , <i>Wis. Pub. Radio</i> (June 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/4249-J86H	43
Ronald Brownstein, <i>The First Electoral Test of Trump's Indictment</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Mar. 31, 2023), https://perma.cc/K8X3-JBBV	32, 36

Ruth Marcus, <i>Opinion, Wisconsin Notwithstanding, Electing Judges Is a Terrible Idea</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 6, 2023), https://perma.cc/QG7Z-MSRA	32
Scott Bauer, <i>Protasiewicz Pledges to Recuse in Lawsuits from Democrats, While Kelly Declines to Pledge for Republican Cases</i> , PBS Wis. (Mar. 1, 2023), https://perma.cc/NFX2-37GZ	23
Scott Bauer, <i>Wisconsin Lawsuit Asks New Liberal-Controlled Supreme Court to Toss Republican-Drawn Congressional Maps</i> , PBS NewsHour (Aug. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/H425-VW8K	43
Scott Bauer, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court Candidates Clash Over Abortion, Maps in Only 2023 Debate</i> , PBS Wis. (Mar. 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/SE77-ED4Z	3, 10, 27, 31
Shawn Johnson, <i>In a Supreme Court Race Like No Other, Wisconsin's Political Future Is up for Grabs</i> , https://perma.cc/W2YA-WPA2	9, 27, 29, 45
Shawn Johnson, <i>Janet Protasiewicz Has Campaigned on Democratic Issues. If She Wins, the Wisconsin Supreme Court Could Weigh in on Them.</i> , Wis. Pub. Radio (Mar. 30, 2023), https://perma.cc/PP6U-DMJN	43
Shawn Johnson, <i>Justice Janet Protasiewicz Is Sworn In, Giving Liberals Control of the Wisconsin Supreme Court</i> , Wis. Pub. Radio (Aug. 1, 2023), https://perma.cc/8KVV-MQDN	2
Shawn Johnson, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court Candidates Discuss Abortion, Redistricting at Madison Forum</i> , Wis. Pub. Radio (Jan. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/NF68-NQ35	29, 31
Supreme Court Rule 60.04	39, 40

<i>WisEye Morning Minute: Campaign 2023 Supreme Court Race Debate</i> , La Crosse Trib. (Mar. 22, 2023), https://perma.cc/528G-D8UB	26
<i>WisPolitics, WisPolitics Tracks \$56 Million in Spending on Wisconsin Supreme Court Race</i> (July 19, 2023), https://perma.cc/8A97-2JHC	10, 11, 21
<i>Zac Schultz, Candidates Tangle Over Political Issues, Judicial Perspectives at First 2023 Wisconsin Supreme Court Forum</i> , PBS Wis. (Jan. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/HC4L-NFUS	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zac Schultz, Janet Protasiewicz, Daniel Kelly on Wisconsin Redistricting</i> , PBS Wis. (Mar. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/R45C-RDPV	9, 27, 29, 42
